

## **RESOLUTION 2021-4**

**WHEREAS**, the Waco Metropolitan Planning Organization was established to identify and support the implementation of regionally significant transportation projects to address future mobility needs of the Waco Region; and,

WHEREAS, the Waco Metropolitan Planning Organization Policy Board is composed of representatives appointed by the elected City Councils and Counties located within the jurisdiction of the MPO as well as the Texas Department of Transportation; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Fixing America's Surface Transportation Act (FAST) requires the Waco Metropolitan Planning Organization to establish travel time reliability targets unique to the Waco Metropolitan Area for the following measures:

- 1. Percent of 'reliable' travel for all traffic on the Interstate System, and
- 2. Percent of 'reliable' travel for all traffic on other Freeways and Principal Arterials, and
- 3. Ratio of unreliable truck travel to average truck travel Interstate System, and

WHEREAS, the Waco MPO Policy Board adopted travel time reliability targets for 2022 in June of 2018; and,

WHEREAS, the FAST Act permits MPOs to adjust the aforementioned reliability targets 2 years after initial adoption; and,

WHEREAS, the Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI) has performed an analysis of each MPO within Texas regarding past unreliable travel and provided recommendations for target adjustments; and.

WHEREAS, the Waco MPO staff and Waco MPO Technical Committee have reviewed the recommendations of TTI and have provided recommended adjustments to the 2022 reliability targets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE POLICY BOARD OF THE WACO METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION:

That the Waco MPO Policy Board hereby adopts revisions to three regional travel time reliability performance measures for the year 2022 as follows:

P.O. Box 2570, Waco, TX 76702-2570 (254) 750-5651 www.waco-texas.com/cms-mpo mpo@wacotx.gov

System	System	Adopted Target (2018)	2022 Target Recommendation
All Traffic	Interstate	95%	80%
All Traffic	Other Freeways or Principal Arterials	85%	80%
Trucks Only	Interstate	1.40	1.75

That the Waco MPO Policy Board further resolves that it will plan and program projects that contribute to the accomplishment of said targets.

That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed is open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

That all public participation requirements identified within the Waco MPO Public Participation Plan related to this action by the Policy Board were met and completed.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th day of March, 2021.

Citizen Representative - City of Waco

Chair - Waco MPO Policy Board

ATTEST:

Christopher Evilia Evilia

Digitally signed by Christopher

Date: 2021.03.09 11:15:07 -06'00'

Christopher Evilia, AICP Director